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l. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GARCIA v. FAIR HAVEN {CASES NOS. ·1 
AND 2) ~ 

:/12471- - ' 
ELADIO GARCIA and JESSE GARCIA, -) 
t/a CLUB 605, 

Appellants, 
) 

-vs- ) 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) 
OF FAIR HAVEN, 

)-
Respondent. 

Case No. 1 ) 
-----------------------~---------
#2489- ) 
ELADIO GARCIA and JESSE GARCIA, 
t/a CLUB 605, ) 

Appellants, ) 

-vs-
) 

MAYOR AND.COUNCIL O~ THE BOROUGH 
OF FAIR HAVEN, 

Case No. 2 
Re:S pendent • 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Emanuel Gersten, Esq., Attorney for Appellants • 
. Parsons, ~brecque, Canzona & Combs, Esqs ., by ·John c. Givens~ 

· Esq., Attcirneys for.ReQp6ndent. _ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

. "In Case No. l appellants appeal from the action of 
respondent taken on July 16, 1956, whereby respondent revoke~ 
their plenary retail- consumption license issued for premises 
at 605 ·River Road,, Fair Haven, and declared s:aid premises· 
ineligible to become the subject of any further license prior 
to July 19,, 1958. Upon the ·filing of th.is appeal the_Di~ect9r 

·entered an order on July 18, 1956, staying ·the o·~der of revo­
cation and disqualification until the entry of a ·further order 
herein. R. s. 33:1-31. 

. -

In case No. 2 appellants appeal from the denial of 
renewal of (or· failure to" renew) their license for the present 
licensing year •. Upon the filing of this appeal the Director , 
entered an. order on July 18, 1956, extendi.ng the term of their 
1955:_55 license until the entry of a further order herein. 
R. s .• 33 :1...:22. . 

During the latter· part of the 1955-56 licens·ing year 
respondent instituted disciplinary proceedings agninst appel­
lants and served upon them a copy of fourteen charges alleging 
thC).t ·on vario·us dates ·they permitted brawls and sold alcoholic 
beverages-.to and permitted the-consumption of said beverages, 
by various minors upon their licensed premises. Lengthy hear­
ipgs in the dis9iplinary proceedings were held by respondent 
on.June 12, 1956; June 19, 1956; June 26, 1956, and July 10,, 
1956. rrhereaf'ter' on July 16, respondent adopted a resolution 
and order find irir; appellants guilty of ten of the fourteen 
-..'\-,-_,.._,....,.,.,...,_, .. • __.,,, __ .. .,._1~..-~-- .,t ... 
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1nelig.1ble as· h:e.re·inabov~ .s.et forth. On August 13:; <1956,, 
aft·er the .filin·g o.f the a_ppea.ls hepein, respondent -::adopted 
a r.e:solut.·ion unanimously denying appellants' .a:_pp.licat;lon · 
for the. renewa·1 of .their 1i.cense for the present- lice.ns.ing 
year~ Said- resolution refers to the r.evocat-ion :oS '.the 
license and~;.-~dcfit~b::mally sets forth, -among other ·th1.11gs,, ·that·-: 1 

1 (a) Appellants have .so operated the.ir licens_ed :Prem-
·. is es as to· end.anger the safety of persons t-.Pas.s-.tng 
.the same -upon .the Public sidewalk .and puh"ll:c· 
stree.t" upon which said premises front .• 
-*~**** . 

. (c) Appellants have· so .operat.ed their 11-c.e:nse.d pr..em­
ises .that the -p~blic sidewalk, -pubTic ~=strae~t :and ;. 
,pr_oper.ty .~in .the vicinity o.f said premis.·e.s :ar:e 
continually littered with broken glas·s., ~p:a"p.ers 
and ot_her re'.fuse. 
***** . . 

(f) Appellants ha.ve s.o operated their 11.cens.ed iPr~em-
.. ·is.es. ·that it· has· been necessar.y for th.e ;p_oJ:1c.e 
Department o.f the Borough of Fa-ir Haven :t~6 ::mainta·in 

· itself up.on. an alerted . and eme·rgenqy s·ta't:us .~a:1mos t 
continuously from the later part of ·1955 .. up ·:to :and 
including -t.he- Present ·time thereby imposfrm; ·:improper 
and undue st.rain upon ·the :Poiice facilit'.d.::-e:S :.o::f ~the 
Bo-rough :.o.f· .Fair ·Haven and ·unduly .increas'.irm ··.the . 
-cost thereon to the ·citizens 'of said ·Bar.o:ugh· ·*·**··•· 

_ As to Case No .• 1: · At the hearings held qy 1b~esponde.nt 
. appel.lants were round not guilty· as to Charges .2-, Y~ .l3 ·:and 14 
and g_uilty._as .to ·Charges 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, .10, Tl ,and 12. 

In ·charge l it .. _is all.eged that on February 14;;,, ·:l:956,, ... · 
appellants pe:rmit't.ed a brawl,· d1sturbance and unne:ce:s·sary noi~_es 
upon thelr .pnem·is··es.. ·At the ·hearing be.l·ow., :Sergeant· (Chandler·· 
(of the Fair .Haven Po:lice) te·:sti.fied tha·t, in ·res::Pnns.e ~to a 
ca.11.,, he. entered appellants' premises on the evening ·:·in -que.s-· 
tion and ·obs·erved tnat ·there were broken "bo.ttles ·:.qp.on ~the .floor 
and that everything was· .disarranged. He testifle.d ~that J.es·se 
Garcia ·told. him there had :been a .. riot. Chief of ·:Po."l'ice 
Jacubecy.jt~stified that, -when he arrived ln :resp:ons~e :to .. a ca11 · 
from -Sergeant Chandler." the plac.e -was ·disrupted, ,:g:las:ses broken 
and cha-irs t ipp.ed -over. Both of these wi tnes s.e s ·:t-·e13•t·i.fied .. 
that, a·rter they ·had left the pr.-emises to check license -plat.es 
on -cars parked out~s·.ide.,. -.:they 'heard a woman -screaming 1.n ·the 
premises and-,, upon re -entering, were told tha.t .ano:t:he:r ·fight 
had occurred·. At the hearing be·1ow Jesse Garcia t-e;s~tified 
tha.t,, ·when a fight -started,· he went from behind ·t-he· ::bar .and 
tried to stop it and that, when he saw that he ·coulli:an~·•·.t., he 
-instructed an: employee .·to call. _the police. He fur_th_e:r -testi­
fied ·that, .by ·the time the .Po.lice arrived, .everythtl::ng --was 
under contr.ol. The evidence dis.closes that thi-s ~was ;not .a~ 
single,, sudden 1:·flare-up' as in Ferdinand v •. Newank,, ~;Bul1et·1n 
1084, . Item 3; ·but,· rather, a general brawl.. The . ·e:Jtilitle:nce. ·fully 
sustains the finding of g.uilt ~s to Charge l,. 

_ In Charge 3 'it is alleged that. on ... April :14~ .Tu956_, 
appellants -permitted ·a brawl, disturbance and unne·c:e;s:sa~y noises 
upon their _premises Q S·ergeant Chandler testified ~th:a't;, on ·the 
.date in question, ·three men w:ere ·stabbed in or .near r~'ppellants -• 
.premises. .C.o.rnelius Be.ntley testified that he had >a ·1f.ight with 

· . two other ·patrons near.· the side door and that, ,as J:1e, -:s~tarted · 
out the door, someone hit him. in the back with a ·lm.i'.f,;-e~:• John 



I,3ULLETIN 1149 PAGE 3. 

Holmes testified that he was at ·the bar when Cornelius Bentley 
passed and started an argument with him;, that,- later, as he 
and another·,:patron started towards the side door, .Cornelius 
(who had. been standing near the piano) came towards them with 
a knife in his hand~ It appears from the testimony of other 
witnesses that, after these patrons left· the premises, the 
fight continued· in a nearby parking lot,. with the result that 

· Newman Williams was cut with a knife and taken to Riverview 
Hospital and John Bentley {brother of Cornelius) was also cut 
by a knife and taken to Memorial Hospital@ As to this inci­
dent Jesse ·Garcia testified that Cornelius' Bentley, who ·was. ·1n 
_the; premises, exchanged words with. two· fellows· who were out~ 
side;_ that he 'heard a commotion by the piano;' that he· 
instructed· one of his employees to close_ the door, and that 
Cornelius ran out after the two fellows. He further testified 
that there was no fight inside of .the licensed premises~ I 
conclude that the fight started.-in~the premises and, was con~­
tinued; outside·. The evidence sustains the finding of guilt 
a:·s '-,to Charge 3 t) 

Charges 4, 5 Jl 6 ·refer to alleged sales to and con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by three named minors, and 
Charge 8 refers to an alleged brawl,, all on April 22, 1956 .. 
At. the hearing below, ·Jack J--- (19 years of age) and his· . 

,,prot'her.Frank J--- (20 years of age) admit that they were in 
appellants 1 .prem1ses on the ev~ning in question but deny they 
had anything· to drink e . Frank H--- (age 19) did not testify . 
below. However,.the evidence o.f other Witnesses indicates 
that the· three minors were in the premises at least one-half 
hour ahd Policeman DeVito testified that the three minors 
were ·•-pretty well intoxicated' when he questioned them shortly 
after they·left the premiseso Merlin Alston (a member of the 
Long Branch Police Re~erve) testified that, on the evening in 
question, he saw Frank J--- drinking a bottle of beer while 
seated. at the bare The evidence is sufficient to sustain~the 
finding of guilt as to Charge 5 $ As to' the brawl, Anna May 
(age 17) testified that Jack J--- pushed.her; that she fell to 
the floor and.that she was crying when: slil.1e was carried out of 
the premises e Jack J--- testified tha·t-. Jfona May --- asked him 
to leave with her; that he .refused and p\!tshed her and she fell 
to the floor;.- that Willie Davis picked !fer' up, carried her ·rrom 
the premises and then returned and invited} Jack J"'." __ ... outside • 

. Ja.ck J--- had a knife and Davis had' a guni.,, The police arrived 
anC,i Davis threw the gun in a car. Frank.J..;;:~- testified that 
he t.ook the gun from the car, carried it intto ·the -,licensed 
premises· a·nd tried in vain to· get a girl to put it in /her 
pocketbook. · He eventually left the premises with ·the, 5gun in 

· · .his pocket." At· .. the· hearing below, ,Jesse Gareiia testifi.ed that·· 
. he was 1 th~re all day' but saw no disturbance and did not lmow 
' abotlt ·the ·incide.nt until the following Wednesday o The evidence 
is -~lear~y suffieient to ~ustain Charge 8; 

' . 

~ ."
1 Charges 9 ?nd·~·10 refer to allege'~ sa:l·e.s to and.\ con-:-

sumption o·r alcoholic beve~ages by two m11n·ors (Phyllis 1--- and 
Luther --- ) on April 27, J956 e · At 'the hearing be low Phyllis 
did .not appe'Br and,· he!rrce·, there is no competent evidence as 
to her age. Luther -~~- testified that h'e is 18 years of age; 
that he visited appelJlants' premises wi'lth; a companion on the 
day in question but had: nothing to drink .. However, Merlin 
.Alston testified that· Pl'e also was present and saw Luther --~ 
dr:i.nkinga bottle or· beer. Jesse Garcia testified that drinks 
were-purchased by Luther's companion (33 years of age) but 
that ~he minor had nothing to drink. The evidence is suffi­
cient -~.to sustain the: finding o~ guilt as to Charge 10. 
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Charges 11 and 12 refer to alleged sales to and con-
8 tunption of alcoholic beverages by two minors (Norvell ---· 
and Samuel ---),on May 1,, l956. At the hearing below Norvell 
--- testified that he is 20 years of age and that, on the day 
in question, he bought and consumed the contents of a bottle · 
of beer. Samuel --- testified that he is 18 years of age and 
that, on the. day in question, he bought and consumed one drink 
of whiskey~ Jesse Garcia testified that he doesn't remember 
serving either minor~ The evidence is sufficient to susta~n 
the finding of guiJ.t as to' Charges 11 and 12. 

In v~ew of the foregoing, I conclude that· the finding 
of guilt as to Charges 1, 3, 5, 8, .10, 11 and 12 should be 
affirmed~ · 

Despite the fact that appellants have no prior record, 
the numerous violations committed ch1ring a three.""month period 
wotild be sufficient to warrant a revocation of the license. 
Santore v\9 West New York_, Bulletin 958, Item 2~ However, it 
appears that :for t~past eleven years appellants have held a 
liquor license in the City of Newark6 Revocation of the 
license considered herein would.prevent appellants from being 
associated in any capacity whatsoever with the alcoholic· bever­
age industry- in any municipality in th:ts State for a period of 
two .years G Ro S., 33 :1-31 ll' , Under the circumstances, a suspen­
sion of appellants a license for· the balance of lts term would 
be suffi.cient and I,, therefore, recommend that an order be . 
entered reducing the revocation to a suspension of the license 
for the balance o.f its .term & !?~~~ Somerdale, Bulletin 
1119,, Item· 1.. The evidence indicates that a copy of the 
charges was served upon the owner of the bµilding (Maffeo) but 
there is nothing in the record to show that the owner of ·the . 
building was in-any ·way connected with the violations or that 
he had any reason to believe at the time he rented the prem­
ises to appellants that they would inlproperly conduct the 

· licensed business. Under thes.e clrcumstances, I recommend 
that an order be entered reversing respondent's order declaring 
the premises ineligible to become the subject of any further 
license prior to July 19, 1958~ · 

As to. Case No., 2:· .. The act~ion of respondent in failing 
to·-renew the license and subseque·ntly denying appellants• appli­
cation for said renewal may be sustained solely upon the evi­
dence set forth above. Malone Vo 'Bordentown, Bullet1n·129, 
Item 8; Hafiertl v,. Cranbur:u~· Bulletin 202., <:J:tem 2; Kaplan v. 
Newark and K & K Coe 3 Inco v"' Newark·, Bulletin 269, Item 6; 
Z.icherman v rt, Newark,. Bulletj_n 511"7,, Item 5 & ·Moreover, the 
evidence giv~i11. by ·Maye>r Denise and· Councilman Hunting at the 
hearing of .. these appeals supports the additional r~easons (a), 
{c) and {f) set forth in the resolution denying the applic.ation 
for renewal"' The testimony.' of Jesse Garcia denies the exis­
tence of the conditions described by the Mayor and Councilman. 
Some of his testimony seems to imp. ·;.r that he believes that 
licensees are not responsible for ~onditions on the outside of 
their· licensed premises.. However:: j_n Conte v .. Prinoeton, Bul~, 
letin 139, Item 8,, the pr·inciple was established that a--:ticensee 
is responsible for conditions in and outside of his licensed 
premises which are ca.used by patrons thereof e This principle 
h?-s .been uniformly followed to ;.cla'·te o As to appellants' conten­
tion that they were not afford'ed~ a hearing upon their application 
to renew, it is sufficient t!"J 

1po].nt out that Rule 8 of State 
Regulations No~ 2 provides ttqt no hear·ng need be held if the 
issuing authority~ on its own motion, after the requisite statu­
tory invest~ga tion, shall have de-, ·::rrnined not to issue the 
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license·) ... \. 'i1cherman v •. Newark, supra. Under th:e cir_curnstances; 
r·conclude that the act~on of respondent iri denying the appli-

, catior;i ·fo~ ren_ewal of·. the licens·e should be affirm·ed, and·-.·r · 
re.cointnend· that an order· t>e entered _accordingtY• 11 

. . · · 

< 

.. Th·e Heare-r. ass{gri.ed. to. hear these c~~es filed· a report 
'wherein the· above facts· and pertinent principles were .set ·rorth 
and recommended the entry of orders in a.ccordance ·therewith •. ·: · 

· Thereafter, pursuant to Ru1e 14 of State Regula t io·ns No. 15, · -
. the attorney for .appellc;!.nts filed exceptions· and wri.tten argu­
ment 'and· ·the attorney ·for,_ respO-ndent f-i;:t.ed. answering·· arg·ument ~ 

···,I have ·carefully_consider_e_d·the entire ·rec·ord, ~ncluding · 
tl_le·transcripts.of.test:lmony,·the Hearer's.Report and the 
e.Xc~Pi;ions and written ~~guments of·counsel •.. 

. . · · .: In his written·· a·rgument_, the attorney for appellants . 
. cont'enda that the police~_officers who tes-tified and the Mayor 

,.._arid members· of the Borough Council were prejudic·ed against 
appellants bµt. L fi:r:id nothing in the- record- t·o support his con­
tention-~. _·The attorney fo_r. appe1-;t.ants a1s·o p,ontends that the 
_evidence.does not.establish that appellants,"· and especially 
Jess.e Garcia-,, allowed, permitted. or surrere~d the violations· t9 
occur. ~1n.-·connor Vo'. .Fos;g, 75 _N.J.L •. 245· (Sup·,<ct. 1907) the · 
court said .11To permit: is defined as meaning to <?-Uthorize or · 
to give leave .[McHenry v. Winston, 49 s.w·. Rep. 4], but the . 
term 'permit' has been often used synonymously with· •suffer 1 , 

so that.it may be said that one·who suffers the d-0ingof a 
thing .whi9h· .he might have preve.nted permits f.t." . In :e~sex,, 
Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N .J .L. 2_8- (Sup., Ct. 1947 ). _the court 
said "Although the word 'suffer' may require a different inter­
pretation in the case of a trespasser, it. imposes· responsibility_ 
on a licensee, regardless of knowledge:; where th~re is a failure 
to prevent the prohibited conduct by those occupying the prem- ,' 
ises with his authority. Gustamachio v. Brennan; 128 Conn. 356; .. 
23 Atl ~-·Rep. (2nd) 140~" The eyidence ·her.ein· is clearly suffi­
cient t·o establish that· appellants-. allowed; permitt~d and suf­
fered. the nume.rous violati·ons. to occur and unsatis·ractory condi­
tions· to prevail inside and outside their li~ensed premises. 
The- attorney· for appellant·s likewise contends that, because 
Co4ncilrna.n Hunting is employed as a salesman by Borus Agency 
(which· conducts a real e~:tate _business at premtses opposite 
appell~nts' premises· and .whi'C~h .. :.filed ·the only written obje·ction 
to .renewal-· of the ·1icense), · .. '\~e.ha.ve h.er~ an 1 inte·re-s;t·• -which 
prejud-iced the decision of the· Baro Council." In Mackler· v·. . . 
Board .of Education of· the -City \Jf ·Camden, 16" N ~ J ~ · 362 (Sup. 
Ct. 1954) .the court -said· "The fundamental reason that supports· 
d1Sq\lalif1cation · o.f a judge·. is personal .. interes·t· ih the cas·e ,,or 

·the manifestat-ion of ma.lice or ill will towards the· accu·sed. 
" . . . . . ' · . 

. . . Under the. parti~ular . c·:J..rcUlnstances ··it might. have been 
the wise ·course· for· Councflm~.n.Hunting t.o: have abstaine.d, but -
the :fact that he happens ·to be employed by a company which _ 
objected to renewal doe.s not demonstrate that he has _any d.ir_ect 
or indi·rect private_ interest ~:n the outcome of th$ cause or 
that h~s' .parti.cipation ·th€l:rein ·should be. deemed to" vitiate·· 
r.es_po~d~nt_•s action. He·_-_de~ie.c1,._under- oath any _.personq.l bias <?r 

. prejugt_c~ 'against appell,9:nt:f, ~--~nd I ~find no·,· evidence·· that· he· : 
.. bore, a.ny>;malice or 111. w·fll-.. ·tow?.;;rd~ . appe.ltants ·• This contention 

is als<r.without merit. · 0''_,/'1 

.· :. ' ... 

·· ··· .: ·f · .he~eby r:Ldopt tt1e_.·.:·.coriplt;;.s1ons in the· Hea1,,er •s. Report 
as· my ·cont;lusions he.re_:i.n,.~· .· ... .l> ~hall modify respondent's action 

· iri. Ca;se '.No• . l and affirm "respbndent • s act ion in Case· No. 2 ~ , 
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·~- -. ORDERED. :th~l°t the.- penalty' of revocation ~of -.Ple-riary · · · · · 
Reta~l Consumption Li~~nse c~3 (for the 19~5"'."-56 licensing·· · ·. . 
year,,· a_s . extended by S·pe cia l Permit SM 1422) , held , by appellants · 
for :prel!lises 605 River .Road;· Fair· Haven, be and the-'same is. · 

.. -hereby .. modified ... to a efuspens ion of the extended 11ce·nse for .the 
bala;nce'-.of .its term; and· it· is fur~her· - · · ,: 

:'/ . '· . 

·ORDERED that the action o'f respondent declaring said. 
11censed premises inel1gib,le to become th~ a·ubject ·'of any 
further license of any class prior tc;> July. 191. 1958,- be and 
the · s~me is· hereby reversed; anq it is further . -

·. 

ORDERED that the ac·t1~n of· respondent· denying; renewal 
of. said ':license for the .. 1956-57 licensing year be .and the same 
is hereby affi"rmed; and it is- further· · · · · > . 

· ORDERED that my .prev'ious-· order dat·ed July .. 18, 1956', - ~'" 
extending the term of ~ice.nse_C-3,, held.b~ ~ppellants 1 ·be ·. -

, vacated,· effective at 2 :OQ a .m·. Decembe·r 8, 1956, at· which .time 
all _ac~1vity under the: licens_e as ex·tende4 shall terminate._ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

" 2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GULAS v. S.PRING LAKE:{-HEIGHTS_-. 

STEVE GULAS, tradin.g as . ) 
STEVE'S· 71 CLUB, · 

Appe 11.ant, 

..;,vs~ 
. ' . . 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
··oF SPRING ... LAKE HEIGHTS, . 

) 

.) 

) 

) 
- ·' · . Respondent. 

------~~-~-~---~-----~--------~--> 

ON \APP.EAL1 
CON.CLUSIONS.AND ORDER . 

_·" 

Herbe.rt & I.she·rwood, Esqs ~·, by Howa·rd Isherwood,, -Jr., ·Esq., . 
.. . · . _ . · · ,,_,. . ·, . ·.~ Attor.neys _for Appellant,. · / 

·Lloyd ·E.· Newman~ Esq.,. Att?rney for Respondent. · 

·BY . THE DIRECTOR: 
), ' . 

( 

The'-' Hearer has;1.~iled the following ~~port herein.: 

."Th.is is· an· app~al from the res.ponde~t '·s .·act:ibn whe;eby 
it suspended· appellant)s· license ·rc»r twe.nty. days,. ef£e'ctive· 

'October 1, 1956, after f:J_nding appellant guilty -by a ·~-vote; ·o,r 
· three to ._two on a charge of selling ~ilcoholic beverage-a ·to a 
· minor'. Appellant's :Preniis~s are locat·~d ·at 800 s.tate_. Highway, 

Spr_ing. L8.ke :f{eights~ N .• J. · · · v 
J· 

}' 

"Upon the filing ·:·or the appeal,, an ora·e~ was .enter·ed_ on 
. September_ 27, 1956 ·staying respondent •s 01--der of. Sl:ls-pension ~ti~ 
the entry of a ·rurther or~er herein. R. S. 33 :1-31. 

} 

"By stipulation of· the parties and pursuant t.g Rule 8 ·or <h 

State Regulations ,No. 15(, the app~al -.y.ras presented ·s.olely .. upon 
the transcript of the proceedings : be low.·, 

• • . - l ' . . . ' .. , • 

' ., ' ' . . . . -, ~ . 

"The primary· evidence pr.esented a~ 'the hearing be1~ow to 
esta~bl~sti. the d.efenda:~t:•s .. guilt w~s that ·or Fred __ .;., .age 17. ·He 

;\ 

. ~ .... ;' 
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testified that on July 3, 1956, !We stopped ~t Steye v5 71 Club, 
we parked td ,the right side of the bar_***• I got ·out o·r. the 
c·ar, I entered the bar, I walked up to ·the bar and I called 
the .bartender and· I, and he ac,tually, he must not have heard 
me because, you know, it was crowded, and th~re was a man sit­
ting .. on a stool next to me and he asked me what ,I wanted. I · 

.~·' s~id ;r would like to get two half gallons of. beer,, he called 
· t~e bartencier down,, the barter:ide·r po.ured the two half gallons 
· of beer,· he· put it ,_in a cardboard container,, I put my money on ·. 
·· the . bar_. I picked up, the two· cardboard ·c9ntainers and walked. 
·out ·to the car'. . . ~-: .. '. 

. ,;During the::.course-.of his .testimony, Fred·ga~e· further_ 
details.of the incident: that the bartender did·not come 
toward him when he· sought to at

1
tract his attent~on;. that··~he 

told the man (what· he wanted} ahd the man told tne bar:tender; 
~hat Fred did .not· have any conversation whatso_ever .with the . 
-bartender; -that. the bartender placed· the two: containers .!of 
·bee.r in. a cardboard box and put the box on the bar in front . 
of ... the.·man; that he did not hand any money to the bartender; 
that. the·-bartender picked up the money from the ·bar and as he 
placed the· money in the ·register, Fred picked up the beer; . · 
.and .that .. he ·does not know whether the bartender o·bs.erved him 
do. so. 

. . "A New Jersey State Trooper testified tnat o~ July .. 3, 
1956, he and another. -trooper,, during routine patrol of traffic,. 
oaine upon a motor vehicle parked on the highway; that three 
young boys were in the car, one of whom was Fred; that the 

. troopers discovered two cartons of beer in· the car and Fred 
told them.that .he went inside of the defendant's tavern, asked 

.·the .bartender for beer, . that the bartender drew the beer for. 
· him,f _took his money,· gave him change and Fred left with the · 
beer •. , Two of Fred's ·companions testified! that· they observed 
him· enter ·defendant·•s licensed premises a,nd emerge therefrom 
with th~ beer.. · 

, ··"The statements a.ttributed to Fred by the· tr<?oper anq 
Fred's sworr:i testimony at the hearing, although somewhat incon­
sistent I does not· ev.idence a definitive .. ,contradiction •. The 
trooper states that he has no special interest in asce~taining 
the exact .. details·· Of the purchase Of the beer because he assumed 
.that .wa~. the function of ABC agents_, who· were immediately not"i­
fied .of the incident. and who appeared on the .scene within a 
short time.1 J;n ariy_event, no finding of---guilt can legally res~· 
on, contradictory statements of the _same w1:tness. The record ·'· 
discloses. that the- respondent evidently fotind guilt on the 
basis"_.Qf the sworn tes.timony of the minor at the hearingo· 

~ . ' 

.. "The defendant. license.e and his two bartendere, a-ll Of 
. whom were. on duty at the time ·in question, each te.stified that . 
· · he \had npt 'seen Fred· in the licensed premises and did not sell 

him any containers of beer. · ..,_ c 
.. "The .. finding of guilt.was seemingly influe.nced by.the 

argument at the close of the hearing of counsel for· the respon-
· dent quoting the Division precedent that notwithstanding that 
aloohoi1c beverages· may have been sold or s~r~ed to an adult, 
who, iri tu.rn, served such be~e~ages. to a minor or.permitted the 
minor t.o consume. suchi beverages, the licensee- is fU;lly respon­
sible and the eventuai delivery of a drink to a minor·will be 
viewed as' an a.ctual delivery by the licensee to the mfnor via 
.the instrumental:Lty of the adult. and, as .such, may pe deemed a 
sal~ to the.minor. 
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"rn1is is a correct statem:ent of the principle as it 
applies to an instance where coriswnption of alcoholic bever­
ages on the licensed premises by a minor is charged. Typibal 
e~amples, referred to in Re Rogoff, Bulletin 836, Item 2, are 
where a bartender provides an extra.glass so that a customer 
may give beer to a minor, or serves liquor at empty places at 
a table where it may be intended for a minor, or serves two 
drinks to one person at the bar when the .second person who 
is not at the bar m~y be a minor,· or serv~~ three drinks to 
two persons. The plain import of this principle is that any 
reasonably prudent licensee or his employee is placed on 
notice under such circumstance .. s that a person or persons other . 
. than the one who purchased the alcoholic beverages intends to 
consume part of such beverages, and hence, a licensee 1·s only 
safe and proper course is to determine that such other person 
is not a. minore ' 

"However, when a sale of alcoholic beverages is made 
to an adult for off-premlses consumption, it has g·enerally 
been held that in order to prove an indirect sale to· a minor, 
it is necessary to show that the licensee or his employee had 
some knowledge that the purchase was made on behalf. of ·the 
minor.. Thus~ ·1n Hall LiQ.uor Co.· v ~ Union, Bullet~n 1032, Item 
2, aff 'd. ··super. Ct. App., Div. 1955, unreported, the charge 
was sustained because it was found that the employee had such 
knowledge a On the other hand, in Re Rosenber5, Bulletin 924, 
Item 8, Director Hock dismissed the charge because the evidence 
was insufficient to show that the licensee or his employee had 
any knowledge that the purchase was made by the adult on behalf 
of the minors~ The Director stated •the situation might be 
different if .the beer was served for consumption on the licensed 
premises, .• 

'For the reasons above expressed, I recommend that 
. responden~ Borough Council's finding of guilt be reversed." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer 1s Report. wi'thin 
the· time limited by Rule_ 14 of State Regulations No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the evidence herein, I agree:.: 
with the conclusions and the recommendation of the Hearer and 
adopt his conclusions as my conclusions herein. 

~ccordingly, it is; on this 18th day of Decembe~, 1956, 

ORDERED that the actlon of respondent herein be and the 
same is hereby revers~d~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Director. 
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3 .•. APPELLATE DECISIONS - .MARPLANE CORP. v. 

LUNCH c·oRP. 

MARPLA~ CORPORATION, 

Appellant, 

" . 

NEWARK AND_ GRANT 

-vs-

)_ 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. ' 

MUNICIPAL -BOARD OF ·ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF.THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, and GRANT LUNCH 
. CORPORATION, ) . 

-Respopde:r:its. ) 
-----~~.---.-----;.,;.-.;..,._ ... __ ._"'." ___ ..;.~--~;...-- - ' ' -

Jack L. C_ohf!n,_ Esq.,; Attorn~·y_ .for' Appellant• - _ .. . . . 
Vincent.· P. Torppey, _Esq~-,, ·by Ja~ea E • _Abrams, _·Esq., :Attorriey·: 

- · ;.· · · . . _ . . - ·. · .. for Respondent Municipal Board.. . · , 
. Daniel· G. Kasen.t- Esq~, Attorn~y for Respondent Grant --.Lunch· 

, - · · OorpQra-tion. · · · · -" 

BY ... THE .DIRECTOR: · ) 
-- ··r. 

· .The Hearer hail filed the follo~ing Report 
1h~~eiri: .> 

·'·'; .. 

·, '.."Appell.ant, . '\!he .. owner of property. at· 58~62 Market .. · s·tr.eet, _ -
. app·eals herein from the action of respondent'. Board on .J\lne 19, · 
. 1956, _whereby it granted an application to transfer License _ . 
. . -C•737. (for ,-·the 1955-56 licensing year) from· Jerome Ste~n;, .. ·. .. _ 
R~c~iv~r in Bankruptcy for _Joseph J~oss·,, to respo_ndent Grant ;· . 

_· · L\J.nch c·orporat·ion and from 221 WaEthingtori Street to. 7·4_...;;76>_ .· 
. _ ~~rket· .Street,, :Newark. :, · _ >- . - ) "- <" · --. , _ 

. . I . . - . '. - . . -. . . ,·. 

The· petition ·of appeal alleges,. in substance,, that-.-the 
· .. ··action :_of' respondent ·Board ... was erroneous because:· _. · -.- . '. -· · 

,• ... 

. ·(1}-~tie··t~ans.f.er was .~ithout proper ·1~g~l b~sis ·and J.n . · 
". violati1on _of' law; ' \ 

... ·, 

· (2.) the·:i;-e. was ·no co~pete.nt evidence before respondent __ ._ 
Board Upon which the transfer could properly .be base~· . · _ 

1 
. and tbe act~on of the ,Board was an abuse or discre.tion;. 

~/;:· ; r 

(3-) ·the Board committed legal error in the acceptance -and-­
r•ejection .:or evidence a,t the he~ring- held. ._before it• -

\ I >,_ ' '1 • ' • • ' ' • • ' • l ' •• '· I • ' ' ' • ~'.~:") • ' • • 

/ _· .. · ··.The ... ~vidence dis.close·S\· _tha1; Grant'_ Lunch·. filed its.- aPP'If~· 
cat16ri··for trana:rex- on _April 17 # 1956 ~- At. ~hat: time and a-ti, all>": 
times mentioned he.rein, it -held a·ridthera similar, license -for _the.. · 

·premis.es ·at. 7_4'•76 Market Street,;·. where it has been _qonducting -.. -/ 
A 11cens.~c1 busine·ss. for many years~(• . -The_ eyidence fµ~ther shows .. 1

• 

that •as· f"ar back .. as Decemb~.r 1954' there )have· been rumors_. that .. 
the Newark· Parl-<;'ing. Authority plans to con:demn the entire block 

_,.upon.wpich. said -·premises. are located for :a_ multiple-story. 
··parking· building and that,, while no condemnation proceedings 

11a.ve be.en started,; _the Authority Ji.as :obtained ~ermission to 
coiidemn• At the time the;· application ·herein_ -wS:s- ·-fileq· the 

.. ~reBeide_nt ·arid .secretal\'y-Treasurer of' Gran~· Lunch -Cort>ora~tiori. ,3 .. 

·, (throilgh coµrtie-r Corporation whiQh,.·they co_ntrol) were ne·~o-. 
t-i~ting for the purchase _,of, .124 Market· Stree~ whi.ch 'is located 

· · on another b.l.ock. ·and ,in which another -licensed· bU:s'iness, was ,. · 
\ being.'· conducte:d by other _;persons. Courtier. acquired title to'· ? , 

.. ··.- 124 Market Street about' May 'l, rg56, ---but· permiti;ed. its present I . 

:.-~en~nti' to l\ema;;t.n. JA'lf -ehe_ hear.ing_ below a_~d at th~(hea'ring . 
\• 

·,t\ 
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here·in the. then attorney for Grant ·Lunch (who. is not. its 
attorney herein) and the President of Grant Lunch. testified 

'that they desired the transfer of License C-737, ·not for the 
purpose· of selling it but for the purppse of seeking a. place~ 

· to...;place transfer of said licen·se to 124 Market Street if 
their present premises. are condemned and Courtier Corporation 
terminates its arrangement with the present tenant at ·124 

·Market Street and leases s;aid premises to Grant Lunch Corpora­
tion. It was contended that this was a 'desirable, bus1'11ess 
arrangement because of the usual ·1apse of time between.the 
·1nstitution .or condemnation proceedings and the· actual demoli-

. · tion of the buildings condemned. Both 74-76 Market s-t·reet 
and 124 Market··, Street are within 750 feet of 221 Washington 
Street. · 

. . The. evidence further shows'',·that a sign concernirtg the 
cont~mplated transfer was posted in the window o·f 74•76 Market· 
Street from May l~., 1956, to June 20, 1956, except that it was 
removed between May 31J 1956, and June 4., 19560 · An ordinance 
of the City of Newark provides that such sign shall be so · ~, 
maintained until the granting or denial of the application. 
The theri attorney fo~ Grant Lunch testified that he instructed 
an agent of Grant Lunch to remove the sign after a- hearing had 
been held by the Municipal Board on May 29, 1956; that his: 
at tent.ion· was called to the fact that the ordinance requir.ed 
that it· should remain until disposition of the case and that·he 
.immediately ordered it replaced on June. 4,_ 1956. · 

. . - ! . 

. . . - As to (1): - The~e is nothing in the Alcoholic Beverage 
. Law ·/or the Rules and Regula·tions of this Division which pre- · 
vents the existence of two similar licenses for ·-the same 

' ) ' 

premises. 

As to (2)~ The question as to whether the license 
-~hould or should not be tr~nsfer~~d was a matter resting ~ 
the sound discretion o.f respondent Board •. Baker v. Newark.et 
F3:1., Bulletin 1018.9 Item 1 o Under the circumstances of_ this 
·case. appellant has failed to susta:tn the· burden of proof in 
establishing that the action of the Board co~stituted an abuse . 

·of discretiono Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 15. 

As to (3): It has not been shown that the Board im7. 
.. Properly admitte~l or rejected evidence at the ·hearing below~-

, .t ' . .- . 

As to the sign on the licensed premises: Upon the 
evid.ence, I .find that there was substantial compliance with 
the provi.sions of the ordinance concerning-the posting of the 
sign. It was ·.on the premises for. approximately thirty-five 
days before-. final. dispqsition arid there is nothing ·to show · · 
that· its absence for four days misled 'anyonee Cf. Newark 
Tavern owners Assn •. ~ Inc. Vo Newark· & \Newler, Bulletin 910, 

·Item 4. .. 

After considering the evidence and ,the.briefs filed. 
·he-rein, I find that appellant nas- not sustained the-burden o_f 
proof in e.stablishing that the action _or· respondent Board was 
erroneous .and, hence, :t recommend that an order be entered 
affirming the action of respondent~ Board. 11 

, _ · 

After the ·Hearer filed,his report the att~rney for 
appellant, pursuant to Ru;te ll~ of State Regulations No. 15,, 

. filed exceptions to th~ report, apd written argument.- The 
attorney for respondent_Board filed n9 answering argument 

·_and the attorney for respondent Grant Lunch-Corporation 
advised me, in writing, that.he was ·riling no answer to appel-
laht-'s exceptions" and argument because '~~ think they call for 

' t u ,._ ·. no answer on my par . o . . · 
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I have carefully considered the ~ntire record in this 
case, including the Hearer's Report and the exceptions and. 
written argument. I agree with the statement of facts and 
conclusions of law set forth in the Hea_rer•s Repor't! except 
that I cannot agree that an order should be entered affirming. 
unconditionally the a.ct ion of respondent Board. It is appar­
ent from the statement made by the Chairman of the·Board at 
the -close ·of the hearing below 'that the transfer was granted . 

· upo:r:i the dist:tnct understanding that no application would be __ ·/' 
made thereafter to transfer said license to .. premises other 
than. 124 Market Street. The Cha1vman clearly indicated that. 
the Board is opposed to "peddling" of licenses Q Hence, while .,. 
I otherwise'adopt'the conclusions Of the- Hearer as my conclu~ 
sions herein; I shall enter an order remanding the case.to 
the local Board solely for the purpose o-f inserting the 
express con~ition that th~ license may hereafter be trans-· 
ferred only to 124 Market Street. Sine~ the license con­
sidered herein has been renewed, the same express condition 
should be imposed upon the license issued for the .. current 
licensing year" _:; 

Accordingly 3 it is, on this 18th day of December, 1956~ 

ORDERED that; the case be remanded to respondent Municipal 
Board 'solely for.the purpose of imposing upon the license 
considered herein and the license issued in renewal thereof 
the express condition set forth abovee 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY , PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
{PERMITTING MAKING ARRANGEMENTS .ON LICENSED PREMISES FOR . 
ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS.' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against 

NEW TRAYMORE BAR & GRILL 
(A Corporation) 

1089 Broad Street 
·Newark 2, N; J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
/ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-486, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. : . ) 
~~~--~~-~------~~-~~---~-~--~---~~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by John J. Meehan, Esq~~ Attorneys 
· for Defendant-licensee. . 

Edward F .- Ambrose, Esq., appearing _fqr Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hear.er has filed: the following report herein: 

·"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the. following charge:· 

'On March 13, 1956 and on divers days prior thereto~ 
-you allowed, permitted and ~uffered lewdness and immoral 
activity in and upon your·licensed premises, viz., solici­
tation for prostitution and the making of arrangements for 
illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Ree;ulations No. 20. 1-
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The evidence adduced at the hearing herein establishes 
that on Tuesday, March 13, 1956, ari ABC agent visited defend­
ant's licensed premises .wherein two females approached him and 
in the presence of the bartender and_ with the connivance of the 
president of the corporate licensee they made arrangements to 
have meretr.icious relations with the agent and a male with whom 
they had been dr_inking.· Pursuant to said arrangements, one qf 
the females escorted the. agent to a pearby hotel room to con­
summate the illicit purpose. However, as prearranged, the 

·act was frustrated by the appearance of local detectives who 
apprehended the female and seized from among her effects marked 
currency which she admittedly had accepted from the agent for 
her intended promiscuity & To part·icularize the testimony 
respecting the aforesaid· prof.ligacy Would serve no useful pur­
pose. Suffice to say the evidence indicates a flagrant disre­
gard ·by the licensee of both moral and legal precepts and might 
well justify revocation of the lic~nse. Re Merjack Corp., 
Bulletin 998, Item 1. However, since the proofs herein are 
insufficient for a finding of guilt as to similar vio1ations 
on prior dates, as charged, and considering the fact that 
defendant has no previous adjudicated record, I recommend that 
the lic·ense be suspended for a. period of one hundred and eighty.: 

. days. Cf •. Re 20!~ Mulberry Street Corporation, Bullet1n-1095, 
Iterri 3. " 

No exceptions were taken to the· Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 16. 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances .. ·: 
appearing herein, I concur in the recorrunended conclusions ··in· · 
the Hearer's Report and adopt them as the conclusions in this 
case. I shall suspend defendant's license for one hundred and 
eighty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of December,-'.1956., 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-486,, · 
issued by _the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Be.verage Control .of ~;· 
the City of Newark to New Traymore Bar & Grill, 1089 Broad . : 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for the · 
balance of its term expiring at m:Ldnight, June 30, 1957, ,_e:ffec..:.>·: 
tive January 2, 1957, at 2:00 a.m. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 
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:QISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES· 
(PERMITTING PROSTITUTES ON LICENSED PREMISES - PERMITTING 

MAKING ARRANGEMENTS ON LICENSED PREMISES FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL 
INTERqOURSE) - LICENSE Sys PENDED FOR 180 DAYS·.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
--Proceedings against 

NEHOC.TAVE'RN, INCa 
T/a SUNSET INN 
27 .Paterson street 
Paterson, Na J"', 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion. Licen~e C-348, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Georges. Grabow3 Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward ~. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for ·Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"l• On August 29 and 30, 1956, you allowed, p~rmitted. 
and s·urfered prostitutes in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"2. On August 29 and 30·, 1956 3 you allowed,, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your .. 

. lioensed premises, viz., solicitation for prostitution and 
the making of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No·. 20." · / 

The file here.in disc.loses that'_, acting on a specific 
. complaint that prostitution was occurring at the licensed prem­
.' ises,Division agents made undercover inspections on the dates 

specified in the charges. A man called Willie acted as bar-
. tender on bo.th occasions. On the first date, from the very 
outset,,- Willie ~pent considerable time talking with one of the 

-.agents ,about "women" during which-he stated that every female 
in the premises was available for.sexual intercourse at · 11dif~ 
ferent "~-prices, some "cheaper" than others. Within a short 
time, qn~ of· the women called Mattie joined the agen~ at the 
bar, solicited drinks from him and arranged to meet him at the ·,, 

.Premises the next day~ -The agent returned the next day, ~ur­
suant_ ,to that arrangement. Again Willie· discussed "women I , 

with him and. the- agent indicated that he was desirous of ·1 

engaging in sexual intercourse with Mattie, who entered while 
they were talking. ·Accordingly, Willie informed Mattie that 
the agent was pr~sent and Mattie joined the agent0 She st~ted 
that, while she was.not available, she would get another.woman 
for him. Accordingly, she left the premises and returned wrthin 
a few minutes with a woman whom she introduced to the' agent as· 
"Jean"tD Immediately Jean·solicited the a:gent for sexual.inter­
course and fixed her price at ten dollars, which amount she .--., 
accepted ,from the agent at the bar in the form of two five 
dollar bills~ both of which had been previously marked. The 
agent infor·med Willie that Jean had just- completed arrangements 
to take him out of the premises for sexual intercourse· and ._, 
shortly thereafter Jean and the agent left. Jean took the agent 

,,----to an apartment on the second floor, of a building next to the 
·. tavern where she gave one of the previously marked ~ive dollar 
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. -bills to a woman in the apartme.nt for use of the bedroom aft.er 
-Which ·she· and the agent entered the room. Later-· other ABC 
agents· and officer)s of the Paterson Police Departme.-nt. entered· 
the apartment and found Jean in the bedroom with. the agent·. 
Jean produced one of the marked five dollar bills from her 
shoe and ~he other marked blll was found· in the posses.a ion " 

. of. the woman in the. apartment G In a signed sworn state.ment,. 
Willie admits that he engaged tn convePsation with.the.agent 
on August 29.; 1956 with respect to prostitutes being. then in 
and frequenting the 1:1.censed premises, as hereinabove· detailed,,_ 
and further, that on August 30, 1956, he lmew Jean.had. made 
arrang_e-ments wj_th the agent and had taken him ou~ of th.e. prem­
ises for s~xual intercourse. 

The attorney for the licensee has submitted.a· state.:.;, 
-ment urging leniency l:n that, among other things, the: corporate 
officers ·and manager o.r the business had no actual knowledge of 

·the violations and thB,t the act:i.ons and conduct of the barten-
. der were contrary to specific instructions o A licensee cannot 

escape the consequences of the occurrence of incident~s, such 
as are· hereinabove related, on his licensed premises= •. - He 
cannot hide behind h:i.s employees!! Not only isit no defense 
that the viola:tlons may have been committ·ed in his ·absence or 
by his agent$ servant or employeeJ or that he did not ·partic.i­
pate in the violations, or.that they were committed contrary 1to 
his instructions (Rule 31 of State Regulations No. 20:.;., Stein v. 
Passai.C~, Bulletln 451, Item 5) but.11 in addition, '11fcensees may 
not avoid their responsibility for the conduct of the;ir prem­
ises by merely closing their eyes and ears. On the co.ntrary, 
licensees must use their eyes and ears, and use them effec­
tively, .. to· prevent the improper use of their premises-. 11

' _· 

Bilowith Ve Passaic, Bullet:tn 527, Item 3o See_also, RelOne­
thirty~five Mulberr_x St., CorE.!..-' Bulletin 892, Item 2. Most 
certainly,· this licensee rrsuffered" these .lewd and immoral 

.. acts, to take place in and upon the licensed premis.es. As 'the 
. Supreme Court said in -Essex Holdi~ Corp o v. Hock, 136 N .J .L • 
. 2.8, at p. 31, "Although the1~o:rd !"sliffer 1 may require a dif- . 
ferent interpretation in the case of a trespasser, .it imposes 
responsibilit.y on a licensee$ regardless of knowledge, where · 
there is a .failure to prevent the prohibited conduct. by those 
occupying the premises with his. 1rnowledge. Guastamachio v. 
Brennan, 128 Conn. ~56; 23 AtL. Repc (2d) 140 o 

·were it established that the bartender had actually 
procured Jean to engage in sexual lntercourse·with the agent, 
the license would be revoked outright() Re Merjack.Corporation~ 
Bulletin 998,- Item 1, and cases cited therein. However, in 
'the absence. o.f .such concrete p1"1oof and in view / of all_ the 
facts and circumstances including the matter urged by way" of 
mitigat.ion on_ the licensee 1s behalf, which is being honored- and 
given full credit,, and the fact that the licensee has- no. prior 
adjudicated· record of violations, I. shall suspend the._l:i.cense 
for .a .period of one hundred eighty days" Re 204 Mulberry 
Street. Corp.; Bulletin 1095.r Item 5 QI 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th.day of-December, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-348, 
·issued by the Board of Alc6holic. Beverag~ Control for the City .. 
of Paterson to Neh:oc Taver>n, Ince, t/a Sunset In:p, 27 Paterson 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for the· 
balance of its term expi-r1.ng at midnight,. June 30, 1957.J 
effective at 2 :00 a effi •. (January 2, 1957 11 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director\) 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... : AGGRAVATED SALES TO MINORS. -
LICENSE SUS PEND~D. FOR 25 DAYS;, LESS ·5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARY H!NKSON · 
T/a HIN:(<SON.·1S CAFE 
3014 Marlton Pike 
Pennsau~en Township 
PO Pennsauken, N. J.,: 

- . : ·. 

Holder of·Pl~nary RetaiJ.Consump­
. tion License C-1 T,, is~ued. by the 
Township· Committee of PerinSCitiken 
Township. · · 

)" 

. ) 

) 

) . 

) 

) . 

) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDE~ 

t"' . 

Edward J. Ingles by., Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-1.ic~n.see. , 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., . appearing for Di vis ion of· Alcoholic . 

B.~.ve rage Con tro 1 • 

. BY THE ,DIRECTOR: 
. ' - . 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to ·a. charge ·allegi·ng 
that on November 21, 1956 a~d0i1 dive·rs· days prior thereto, 
she sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic. ·beverages· to four. 
minors and permitted the· consump.tion of. such beverages· .. by sa"id 

· minors ·in her licensed pr.ern~.~e·s, . in violation of RulE3- · l .of 
s·ta te Regulations No • 2-0'. .. . . _. ·: 

. . . On November 21, · 1956, ABC agents entered.defendant •s· 
... premises. a~ -about· 10 :15 p·.m •. and shortly thereafter. observed 

Harry Clark, .a bartender~· serve glasses of beer to three young· 
men and a glass of whiskey to another young man. The agents 
identified themselves and took statements from the young men, 
namely, Ottavio ---, age i7; Joseph ---, age 17; Ronald ---, 
age. l8; anci Gordon ---., age 19. In their s tatement_s, each . 
minor admitted that he had been served .alcoholic beverages by 
the bartender and each st.ated that the bartender ·had not then 
questioned him as . to his· age •. Three of the four. minors stated 
that they had· previous ly_purchased and consumed alcoho.lic bev­
erages_ on the premises on an u~specified date or datese . 

. . \ ... · . . ' . 

. . Defendant has no prior- ad·judicated reco'rd .... Co_nside~ing 
.the fact that: two .of. thEL niino:r~· were o!).ly. 17 years of .. age, and: 
that alcoholic beverages' wer~. ·f?~rved. to four minors i I ~h?-l:l 
suspend de :Cendant' s l~cense· for . twenty-five days • . Re. Hafner,, 
Bulletin 1139, !tern 10~ , ··Five days··will be remitted· for the. 

_plea, leaving,a ;ne·t suspension· ·Q.f twenty -days. 
I • 

. " 

Accord'ingly, it is,. on -this 27th day·"o.f .. Nove~ber,_ .. 1Q?6,_ 
'"1 : . " . ·. . . : . . . .· .\:,: :_. . .·· '. :. ...... . . . - . . 

. : ORDERED th§tt Pl~~~rY, R.etail Consumption Licet:ise ·-c.~_i 7, 
issued by:· the. Township ~c,d:n.Utiltt~·~ of Pennsauke·n 'I'ownship. to"-.·· . ·. 
Mary· Hinksqn, t/a Hinkso'h.ts. Cafe, 3014 Marl ton Pike, Pennsauken· 

.Township,·.be and the same··1s hereby suspended_for'a period.of 
twenty .(20) -days, commenctrig, at·· 2:00 a.m. November 29, 1956,· 
and te;rmini?-.ting at 2 :oo· .a .• m .• _. De:ceniber 19,. 1956. : · .. · · :·-... · 

/ 

•••• ' • • • ~ ', .~:.·---~: .'T" ·-~.·~·-· ~-. • '• 

·. -.~~·> .'.~_.' .... 
'•:.'I' 

- -· ' -

..... :_··.,. : W:t·LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·· · ·Director. 

:. ·~ · .. 

~ . . . 

.. -·: .. ::-.: .. 
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